

# Government of Western Australia Department of Environment Regulation

# **Annual Audit Compliance Report Form**

Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V

Section A – Licence Details				
Licence number:	L5980/1991/7	Licence file number:	2010/002819-1	
Licence holder:	Water Corporation	Water Corporation		
Trading as:	Exmouth Wastewater Treatment Plant			
ABN:	28 003 434 917			
Registered address:	629 Newcastle Street, LEEDERVILLE, WA 6007			
Reporting period:	01/07/2021 to	30 / 06 / 2022		

### Section B – Statement of Compliance with Licence Conditions

Did you comply with all of your licence conditions during the reporting period? (please tick the appropriate box)

□Yes – please complete:

- section C;
- section D if required; and
- sign the declaration in Section F.

#### $\boxtimes$ No – please complete:

- section C;
- section D if required;
- section E; and
- sign the declaration at Section F.

#### Section C – Statement of Actual Production

Provide the actual production quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Production Quantity	
54	424 m³/day	

## Section D - Statement of Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity

Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity	
Not Applicable		

Section E – Deta	ils of Non-Compliance	with Licence Cond	ition
Please use a separ at a time during the			e holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	Condition 8 (b)	Date(s) of non- compliance:	18/05/2022
Details of non-com	oliance:		
the Shire of Exmou E. coli presence in the levels in the tre freeboard. On the s from Pond 3 to the copper ionizer pum that 300mm freebo additional pump wa emergency infiltrati What was the actua <b>NOTE</b> – please attac compliance took place	th reuse scheme went offlin reuse scheme due to disinf atment ponds were increas same day the Copper Ionise onsite emergency infiltratio p had failed to pump at a ra ard had been lost on Pond as installed and started pum on pond on the 25 May 22 al (or suspected) environment h maps or diagrams to provide	ne following consecutive fection faults. On 21 Applying, and that action water pump was modified on pond. On the 18 <sup>th</sup> M ate that was sufficient 3, an additional larger pping treated wastewar to prevent overtopping ental impact of the non e insight into the precise	to pump treated wastewater ay it was identified that the to maintain freeboard and pump was sourced. The ter from Pond 3 to the onsite of pond. -compliance?
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-complianc	e:	
	of the Shire of Exmouth's r and contractors caused this		and delays in sourcing
Action taken to miti non-compliance:	gate any adverse effects o	f non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the
Water Corporation providing advice, s			tate the disinfection unit by sinfection unit which would
Was this non-comp	liance previously reported	to DER?	
🛛 Yes, and		No	
Reported to		Date:	
Notification)	DER in writing (N1	Date: 23/05/2022	

#### Section E – Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition

Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.

Condition no:	Condition 18. Table 8	Date(s) of non- compliance:	03/05/2022	
---------------	-----------------------	--------------------------------	------------	--

Details of non-compliance:

Condition 18, Table 8 requires groundwater monitoring bore 3/94 to be sampled for pH, Copper, TDS, TN, TP, Ammonia, Nitrate, Nitrite, BOD and E. coli on a six-monthly basis. The bore was sampled in October 2021 however was unable to be sampled in April 2022 as required.

What was the actual (or suspected) environmental impact of the non-compliance?

**NOTE** – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the noncompliance took place.

No environmental impact from the non-compliance.

Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:

Bore 3/94 appears to have been hit by a vehicle. The bore is located outside the fenced boundary of the WWTP.

Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:

The non-compliance was raised in the Water Corporation's Asset Deficiency Register and investigations into repair options are underway.

Was this non-compliance previously rep	ported to DER?
☐ Yes, and	⊠ No
Reported to DER verbally	Date:
Reported to DER in writing	Date:

Section E – Details	of Non-Complian	ce with Licence Con	dition
Please use a separate at a time during the re		ition with which the licen	ice holder was non-compliant
Condition no: C	condition 8 (b)	Date(s) of non- compliance:	08/07/2021
Details of non-complia	ance:		
08/07/2021, 300mm fr unable to take treated	reeboard was lost on wastewater due to a	fault in the reuse and d	reatment ponds. On he Shire of Exmouth being isinfection scheme. The reuse restored in the days following.
		nmental impact of the no wide insight into the precis	on-compliance? e location of where the non-
No environmental imp	act from the non-com	npliance.	
Cause (or suspected	cause) of non-complia	ance:	
Foot valve failure and resulting in the freebo			the reuse scheme to go offline
Action taken to mitigation non-compliance:	te any adverse effects	s of non-compliance and	d prevent recurrence of the
		iction point in the reuse of the pond causing the	ponds to be lifted so that the failure.
Was this non-complia	nce previously report	ed to DER?	
⊠ Yes, and		No	
Reported to DE	R verbally	Date:	
Reported to DE Notification)	R in writing (N1	Date: 16/07/2021	

Section E – Details	of Non-Compliar	nce with Licence Cond	ition
Please use a separate at a time during the re		dition with which the licenc	e holder was non-compliant
Condition no: C	ondition 3.3.1	Date(s) of non- compliance:	03/06/2021
Details of non-complia	nce:		
Condition 3.3.1: The L specifications in that ta		take the monitoring in Tab	le 3.3.1 according to the
Inflow to the Exmouth plant are derived from		ored as no flow meter has	been installed. Inputs to the
What was the actual (	or suspected) enviro	onmental impact of the nor	n-compliance?
NOTE – please attach m compliance took place.	aps or diagrams to pr	ovide insight into the precise	location of where the non-
Unable to quantify if the monitoring of the outfle		ugh the treatment pond line	ers due to only continuous
Cause (or suspected of	ause) of non-compl	iance:	
An inflow meter to con	tinuously monitor in	flow has not been installed	d.
Action taken to mitigat non-compliance:	e any adverse effec	ts of non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the
been collected from th	is meter and is curre calculation to estimation	ently undergoing validation	. 6 months of inflow data has n. The 2021-2022 AER will vill present the inflow data as
Was this non-complian	nce previously repor	ted to DER?	
🛛 Yes, and		No	
Reported to DE	R verbally	Date:	
Reported to DE Notification)	R in writing (N1	Date: 16/07/2021	

		tion with which the licen	ce holder was non-compliant
at a time during the Condition no:	Condition 1.3.5 (c)	Date(s) of non- compliance:	03/06/2021
Details of non-comp	liance:		
such that the integrit	y of the containment inf	age all wastewater treat frastructure is maintaine ent on the embankments	
What was the actual	(or suspected) environ	mental impact of the no	n-compliance?
NOTE – please attach compliance took place		vide insight into the precise	e location of where the non-
	pact from the non-com	pliance.	
Cause (or suspected	d cause) of non-complia	nce:	
The Exmouth WWTF to the erosion.	P is reaching its capacit	y limits and heavy rain e	events are likely contributors
Action taken to mitig non-compliance:	ate any adverse effects	of non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the
A plan has been sch	eduled to repair eroded	embankments in 2022.	
Was this non-compli	ance previously reporte	d to DER?	
🛛 Yes, and		No	
Reported to D	ER verbally	Date:	

Section E - Detail	s of Non-Compliance	with Licence Cond	ition
Please use a separa at a time during the r		with which the licenc	e holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	Condition 1.3.3 and 1.3.4	Date(s) of non- compliance:	03/06/2021
Details of non-compl	iance:		
			process to be returned to the onsite sludge drying bed
	(or suspected) environme maps or diagrams to provide		
No environmental im	pact from the non-complia	ance.	
Cause (or suspected	cause) of non-compliance	e:	
The design of the slu directed into Pond 2	idge drying bed does not rather than Pond 1.	adhere to the licence	conditions as leachate is
Action taken to mitiganon-compliance:	ate any adverse effects of	non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the
			redirect leachate. It is the WWTP. No desludging
Was this non-compli	ance previously reported	to DER?	
🛛 Yes, and		No	
Reported to D	ER verbally	Date:	
Reported to D Notification)	ER in writing (N1	Date: 16/07/2021	

Section E - Det	tails of Non-Complia	nce with Licence Cond	lition
	arate page for each con ne reporting period.	dition with which the licend	ce holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	Condition 3.2.1	Date(s) of non- compliance:	03/06/2021
Details of non-cor	npliance:		
Shire pump statio Report.	n. Additionally, this infor		l in the Annual Environmenta
		been undertaken or report onmental impact of the nor	
	ich maps or diagrams to pr	rovide insight into the precise	
No environmental	impact from the non-co	mpliance.	
Cause (or suspec	ted cause) of non-comp	liance:	
storage ponds. The being discharge to During the 2021-2 investigations into Exmouth (automa	his breakdown in commu o the backwash pond. 2022 reporting year, sam o discharge location, diffi tic backwash occurs at r	inication caused confusion oples were unable to be ta cult scheduling manual ba	
offline due to fault			and the second sec
non-compliance:	ligate any adverse enec	as of non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the
When the Shire re	euse scheme is back onl	line, samples will be sched	duled a prioritized.
Was this non-com	pliance previously repor	rted to DER?	
⊠ Yes, and		🗌 No	
Reported to	DER verbally	Date:	
Reported to Notification)	DER in writing (N1	Date: 16/07/2021	

# Section F – Declaration

I/We declare that the information in this Annual Audit Compliance Report is true and correct and is not false or misleading in a material particular<sup>1</sup>. I/We consent to the Annual Audit Compliance Report being published on the Department of Environment Regulation's (DER) website.

Signature <sup>2</sup> :		Signature:	
Name: (printed)		Name: (printed)	
Position:		Position:	
Date:	25/8/2022.	Date:	
Seal (if signing under seal):			

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> It is an offence under section 112 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* for a person to give information on this form that to their knowledge is false or misleading in a material particular.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> AACRs can only be signed by the licence holder or an authorised person with the legal authority to sign on behalf of the licence holder.